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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: Apengahg St. and Ghilis St. Road and Drainage Improvement Project
Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC)

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

State/Local Identifier: 854856277

Preparer: Wilfred Villagomez, Project Supervisor

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Jesse 5. Palacios, Corporate Director
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

Consultant {if applicable): None

Direct Comments to: Northern Marianas Howsing Corporation, PO, Box 500514, Saipan, MP
6950 Email: nmbe® nmbe, gov.mp; Fax: (6700234902 |

Project Location:
Apengahg Street and Ghilis Street, Oleai, Saipan, MP 9605

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50012 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508 25]:

The DPW proposed road improvement and drainage is located from Beach Road Main Highway
in front of the entrance to the Commonwealth Development Authority and the road leading to
San Jose Church also known as Ghilis Street, This project also includes the road on front of San
Jose Church also know as Apengahg Street. This proposed project is to elevate the roadway and
construct the drainage system. This is also to construct a curb and gutter and the installation of a
traffic control plan. The road will be resurfaced and backfilled then elevated to create a control
drain distribution and then asphalt paving. All of this improvement package creates a more
uniformed drainage system thal prevents future problems from recurring,

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508 9(h)]:



STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND R

EGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

and 58.6
Airport Hazards Yes No The Commonwealth Ports  Authority  has
determingd the project site is free from the mnway
24 CFR Part 51 Subpan D X clear zones. o '
Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No The Coastal Resources Management has
_ = determined that the project polential effects to
':Gﬂ.ﬁtﬂl Barrier REW“T‘CE‘- A';-:h i D - C':l-a.ﬁtﬂl resnurces are I.EE:EI_III' (1] IJ'E Iegg {h&n
amended by the Coastal Barrier significant adverse effect to coastal resources,
""'_F":f’""t‘““-'“l Act of 1530 [16 adjacent commercial operations and residents,
USC 3301] and to vehicular traffic that rely on this route for
their day to day transportation needs. Project is
not partially or wholly situated within CRM s
designated area of particular concern nor is it
sttated on or near an environmentally sensitive
Or conssrvalion arsa.
*Contractors shall apply the necessary permits
prior o any construction work.*
Flood Insurance Yes No | The Department of Public Works has determined
O B that the project is not located in the special fleod

Flood Disasier Prdection Aot of
1073 and MNational Flood
[nsurance Feform Act of 1994
[42 USC 2001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

hazard area.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5
Chan e Yes No | The Burcauw of Environmental and Coastal
o [ [ | Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
c'“"‘_"" Air Act, S5 amended, determination of the NMHC that there will be no
P“m':!"hrh" section 1760c) & (d); impact on the air quality for the project,
40 CFR Pans 6, 51, 93 . ; 2 :
*Prior to construction the contractor is reguired to
oblain permits from the BEC(). *
Constal Zooe Manmyem ) Tes. Mo The Coastal Resources Management has
Coastal Zone Minagement Act K determined that the project potential eftects o
cections 307c) & ;f} ' tj.ﬁm'-jal resources are likely to be less than
significant.
“Contractors. shall obtain  the necessary
permits prior Lo any construction activities, *
;’ﬂ:::mi"aﬂn“ and Toxic Yes Mo The Bureau of Enviconmental and Coostal
uhstances 0 H Quality (BEC(Q) has concurred  with  the

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 5E.5(1)(2)

determination of the NMHC that there 15 no




(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance with 1 . : : o
Plans / C:mpat:ihlf E‘;J::;?;EIL:: the zoning regulations the project activity is
Land Use and Zoning
f Secale and Urban
Design
Soil Suitability! [The £oil suitability of the proposed project is suitable for the
Slope/ Erosion/ 2 project. The project will consist of rond resurfacing and
Dramage! Storm installation of drainage system to ensure proper flow of runcff
Witer Runoff waler to prevent looding at the project site.
Hazards and 2 The proposed project would involve resurfacing of the existing
Nuisances oad and nstallation of drainage system to prevent flocding
incleding Site Safety Huring the raining season.
and Notse
Contractors obiaining a permit must adhere to the permitting
requirements such as constnection safety and nose.
Energy Consumprion 2 The construction activity may require little to no use of energy,
ides equipment that reguires the ose of fossil fuels and
plectrical generator
Envircomental Imipact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
SOCIOECONOMIC |
Employment amd 2 No Adverse impact are anticipated from the project on
Income Patterns employment and income within the project ares.
Demaographic 2 There are no character changes or displacement for this
Character Changes, project. The project will mitigate the flooding issue at the]
Displacement roject site.
Environmenital lmpact
Assessment Faclor Code Tiipact Evaluation
COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES
Educational and 2 There 15 no adverse impact on educational and cultural
Cultoral Facilities Facililies.
Commercial 2 There is no adverse impact on commercial facilities.
Facilities
Health Care and 2 There 15 no adverse impact on Health Care and Sociall
Social Services Services facilities,




Solid Waste 2 here is no adverse impact on Solid Waste Disposal un|:1
Disposal / Recycling cveling facilities.
Waste Water / 2 [There is no adverse impact on Waste Water and Sanitary
Sanitary Sewery Sewer facilities,
Water Supply 2 There is no adverse impact on Water Supply facilities.
Public Safety - 2 There is no adverse impact on Public Safety Services.
Police, Fire and
Emergency Medical
Parks, Open Space 2 There is no adverse impact on Parks, Open Space and|
and Recreation [Recreation facilities.
Transportation and 2 There 5 no adverse impact on  Transporiation  and)
Accessibility Accessibility services,
Environmental Impact
Asseasmient Factior Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unigue Natural 2 There is no adverse impact on the Unique Natural Features
Features, and Water Resources.
Water Resources —
Vegetation, Wildlife 2 I'here is no adverse impact on Vegetation and Wildlife.
Other Factors 2 State laws and regulations requires all construction
ctivities to go through a permil process

Additional Stedies Performed:

None

Field Inspection { Date and completed by): Apeil 2, 2021 by Willred Villagomez

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted (40 cri 0508 90bi);

LISTIA

S e R S B e

Zoning Office

List of Permits Obtained:

Department of Public Works (DPW)

Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECCH
Historic Preservation OFfice (HPCY

Division of Fish and Wildlife {DFW)

Commaonwealth Ponts Authority (CPA)



monitoring, data recovery and mitigation work to mitigate
project related impacts to histonc properties,

Determination:

£<] Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(z)(2); 30 CFR 1508.27)
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

= T
Preparer Signature: f;fff;/’é/:;;f Date: ?”743/{-"{1"

Name/Title/Organization: _ Wilfred Villagomez. CDBG-DR Project Supervisor, NMHC

O

_ - e N
Reviewed by: I_amh‘ﬁlum,ﬂ e Muni t Officer. NMHC

Centifying Officer Signature: Diate: Lil JIT"* IIIT”T'

v

Name/Tile: Jesse 8. Palacios, E6rporate Director

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD programis),
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Commonwealth of the Borthern fHarviana Islanbs
@fice of the Seceetary of Public Works
2% floor -©lead Focten Commercial Center
Sampan, A3 2050

January 26, 2021
Serial No. PW21-0083

Mr. Jesse 5, Palacios

Corporate Director

MNorthern Marianas Housing Corporation
Saipan, MP 96950

Subject: Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area
Dear Director Palacios:

T'his letier is in response o yvour email request received by our office on January 11, 2021
for the determination of Special Flood Hazard Area as a parl of a regulatorny compliance
checklist regarding a proposed DDPW Chili Street Flood Mitgation Project. located in San
Tose, Saipan,

After a thorough review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM Panel No,
6900000045C ) and  other source materials. this office bas determined that the
aforementioned lotis NOT in the Special Flood Hazard Area. Sce attached map.

Should vou have any questions or concems. please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Edwin
Tmarsel, Flood Administrator of our Building Satety Code Division at the elephone
number 234-2726.

Sil'ﬂ:!:nﬂ}'.

JTAMES A, ADA

Secratiny of Public Warks
ce: Building Safeyy Code Division
gty NMHG- SAIPAN OFFIGE
5 \ RE:
Daols 02 0@ PO
UH 080 HIUO an.

Tel ot i

ay

283 0344
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£, NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
= Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dn@nmhcgov.net
Website: http:/www.cami-cdbgdr com

ek (AW 2334447
T33-04a
313048
233945
Fas: (6705 233-9452

January 8, 2021

pelr. Jonathan 1. Arriola

Director

Division of Environmental Quality
Py Box 501304

Saipan, MP 98950

DChear Mir. Amola;

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) s in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the Department of Public Works' Chili Street
M:rig&uan Pruject. The proposed road mitigition project will tzke place in San Jose, Saipan a5 indicated
on the google earth map provided.

e propesed praject will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR).

Before we commence any mitigation activity on this road. we are required to obtain a certification from
your office with respect 1o the following:

1. Explosive or Flammable Operations:

That the project is located at an Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from any above-ground explosive
o Mlammable Tuels or chemicals containers according Lo “Siting of HUD-Assistance Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities™ {Appendix F, pp.531-52), @R the project will exposc neither people nor building 1o
such harards.

2. Toxic/H, il wferial, Condominaiion, Che froses:
That the project does nol involve new development for habitation; @8 the project involves new
development for habitation. bul 15 not located within one mile of an NPL (*Superfund™) site, within %
mile of a CERCLIS site, nor adjacent to any other known or suspected sited comaminated with toxic
chemicals or radioactive source detenmines it does not pose a health hazird.

: ufil Jeestice:
That the project site is suitable for its proposed use and the project won't be adversely affected by
existing environmental conditions.

@ “NMHC is an equal employment smd fair housing public agency™
Timian Field Office Rata Ficld (Hfice
Tel: (5MIM33-5213 ey Y Tel 465325410

Fax: (TTHI3-36M) Farc: (TN 32211



gacmts,  NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
B Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
= P.0. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950.0514
Emm |.: Cmiﬂhﬂ-ﬂﬂﬁ”mhcguv g:!
Website: btipe/Awww enmi-cdbgdr com

Pala (671) 233-0447
233-4E
233445
2338450
Faxz (670 233-5452

4. Sole Source Aquifers:
That the project is not located within an area designed by EPA as being supporied by sole source aquifer,
OR the project need not be referred to EPA for evaluation according to the HUD-EPA {(Region [X) Sole
Source Aguifer Memarandum of Understanding of 1990,

5. Air Quality:
Thitt the project is located within an “attainment™ are, OR il within a "non-atldginment™ area, the project
contorms with the EPA-approved Staie Implementation Plan (SIP), per contact with the State Air Quaality

Management [istrict or Board.

6. Noise Abatetment and Controf:

That the project does not involve development of noise sensitive uses, @R the project is not within line-
of-sight of an arterial readway or railrond, OR ambicnt noise level is 65 LDN (or CNEL) or less, based
upon the HUTY Noise Assessment Guidelines (MAG) study for caleulating noise levels.

1. W and Scenic Rivers:
That the project is not located within a mile of a listed Wild and Scenic River or that it will have no

eflects on the natural, free flowing or scenie qualities of & river.

8. Wetlanidys Profeciion:

That the project does not involve new construction within or adjacent to wetlands, marshes, wel
meadows, mud flats or natural ponds per ficld observation and maps issued by the USDI Fish & Wildlife
Service of LLS. Corps of Engineers.

Should your office determine the presence of explosives, Mammable, toxie, hazardous, or radioactive
materials on or within a mile of the shove lot, please include the appropriate mitigation disclosure and
clearance documents.

Thank. you for your assistance, and we look forward to receiving your carliest response. Should you have
any questions regarding this request, please let us know.

Sincercly,

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair hossing pablic a it

| [ LLLEL] AP BEOCY
Tinian Ficki Office , Rota Field Office
Tel: (GTOMIS-9213 R AP Fel: (6TNS32-M 10
Fa: (670333650 ik et b Fax: (67015329441



% NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
R Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500314, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: cami-cdbe-dri@nmbhepov el
Website: http:'www enmi-cdbedr.com

Teds: (H70) 233-9447
1350448
EEER T
23304850
Fas: (5700 2330047

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence:

Based on your requests above, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does not believe
that this preject will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the National
Environmental Policy Act. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or
federal apencies, and your responsibility to obtain them s not obvisted by this letter,

Fall A:z- /’la‘l-,r

riala, Direcior Date

Division of Envirenmental Quality

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and Fair bousing public agency™
Tindsn Field (OHfice Rals Field OfT5
Fel. (GAHIT-0T13 ST Tel- (67018329410

Fus: (670 H15- 306500 Tl dnT0 BB T RELE R Fa (6701530064
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January 27, 2021 Ref No: PRM21-036

Mr. Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Morthemn Marianas House Corporation
P.0O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Email: enmi-edbo-drfinmhegov.net
Re: Determination of Effect for the Department of Public Waorks, Chili Street
Dear Mr. Palacios,

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM) is in receipt of your letter dated
January 8, 2021 requesting for a Determination of Effect for the proposed Elood Mitigation of
Chili'Stréet! Furthermore, this projeet will be funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) through the Community Development Block Grant — Disaster
Recovery Program {(CDBG-DR).

The proposed road improvement is approximately 1,000 feet from Oleai Street to Beach Road,
Chili Street measures about 20 feet wide with coral basecourse and no drainage system, The
road is located in a low-lying area that is prone to flooding during heavy rainfall thus affecting
nearby residents and church goers that rely on this road for their weekly routes. The scope of
work includes installation of a 10" diameter HDPE perforated pipe, installation of infiltrator
chamber system, roadway excavation and grading, backfilling of 6" thick base-course,
construction of curb and gutter on both sides of the road, 2" thick asphalt pavement, installation
of pavement markings and traffic signs, and other miscellaneous work associated with this
project.

Based on our preliminary review of the Department of Public Works® (DPW) proposal, scope of
work, and general vicinity map, DCEM anticipates that the project is likely to cause a less than
significant adverse effect to coastal resources, adjacent commercial operations and residents, and
to vehicular traffic that rely on this route for their day-to-day transportation needs, Since the
proposal did not include any design plans and other pertinent documents necessary for a
thorough review, this partial assessment does not constitute a final determination of effect,
However, DCRM has determined the following findings to support this partial assessment as
follows:



(1) Based on the general information of the project and project site, the area of the project is
not partially or wholly situated within CRM's designated Area of Particular Concern nor
is it situated on or near an environmentally sensitive or conservation area;

(2) As proposed, the praject will be primarily conducted within the boundaries of Chili Street
in Oleai, Saipan. This area is previously disturbed with pre-existing asphalts with no
proper storm drainage system. DCRM anticipates that the project fs likely to have & less
than significant adverse effects on the pattern and type of land use or growth and
distribution of population including the character of existing government properties and
residential areas as well as traffic flow:

{3) DCRM does not anticipate that this project will cause significant public controversy. We
believe that the public and other agencies will be supportive of this proposal;

(4) Based on the information provided, DPW will be required to apply for 2 “One Start”
permit as the project is or will be federally funded. The application will enable DCEM,
the Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ), the Divisian of Fish and Wildlife {DFW),
and the Historic Preservation Office (HPO) to review your project proposal in its entirety;
and

(3} As this project will be duly permitted by relevant CNMI agencies, DCRM anticipates that
this praject will not conflict with any CNMI environmental, natural resources pratection,
or tand use laws and regulations.

We look forward to further coordination with NMHC and DPW as you navigate through local

and federal requirements. Should you have any questions, please contact our Permitting Section
at 664-8300 for assistance.

Division of Coastal Resources Management

cc;  Secretary of DPW

Pagz2 of 2



Cammemeaalh of the arthar Maarians Slonds

Historic Preservation Office

Department of Community & Cultural Affairs
v B
Caller Boae 007
Taipan, AP 96950

4
O

- TEL: &d=2170-25
April 19, 2021 FaX aa4-2130

Serial: 34423
File: 6.7.21.13

Jesse 8. Palacios

Corporate Director

Morthern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.0). Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96930

RE: Section 106 Consultation for MNorthern Marianas Housing Corporation’s Community
Development Bloek Grant Disaster Recovery (CDEG-DR) Frogram in Support of the Department of
Public Works" proposed Chili Street Mitigation Project, San Jose (Oleai) area

Drear Mr. Palacios,

Pursuant to the Section 106 of the National Historie Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, the CNMI
Histaric Preservation Office (SHPO) has reviewed your Section 106 consuliation letter of 16 April 2021,
and its associated documents in referenced 1o the above subject proposed mitigation project.

In our review of the proposed undertaking; it appears the project location lies within an area of high historic
and archaeclogical sensitivity and subsurface prehistoric stratums, historic features and human burials have
frequently been discoverad within this general site (San Jose Village - Crleai)

Ciiven this effect, and in order to concur with your finding of no adverse effect 1o historie properties
determination, the Historic Preservation Office requires the project 1o obtain the services of a professional
archaeologist who meets the qualifications published in the “Secretary of the Interior’s Standards 36 CFR
Part 617 to gonduct archaeological monitering., data recovery and mitigation work to mitigate project related
impacts to historic properies.

With the implementation of these mitigation measures, adverse impacts o cultural resources would be less
than significant, and hence the HPO concors with XMHCs finding of effect of No Adverse Effect on
historic properties for this project underaking,

If there are any Further questions or comments, please feel free to reach out to HPO at (670) 664-2120.

Sinceraly,
/ &/
A
Rita Chong-De z
State Historic Preservation Officer



Bivision of Fish & Wilblife

Bepartment of Lands and Patural Besources

Lower Baze, P.O. Box 10007
Jaipan, MP 86950

?} Telephone: §70-664-5000
o Faz; 670-664-G060
e
Q
P January 11, 2021
=

j]!f'

i, Jesse Palacios

&7 Corporate Director, NMHC

PO Box 500514
Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Subject: Information Request (#IR-21-07), NMHC Request for a Determination of
Effects for Wetlands and Endangered Species

Dear Mr. Jesse Palacios:

You requested information from the Division of Fish and Wildlife regarding
potential environmental impacts from two new construction projects on Saipan. We
reviewed your information request, including supporting information and maps.
Please note that DFW does not have jurisdiction over wetlands or rivers and
offering guidance on such matters is outside of our scope. Please contact the
Burcau of Environmental and Coastal Quality for further guidance pertaining to
wetlands or rivers.

Cur comments regarding potential special status species impacts follow:

I} Department of Public Work's Road Improvement Project: Beach Road 1o
Pacific Island Club, Saipan
The scope of work involves improvements to an existing road; therefore,
vegelation removal is not anticipated, DFW has no record of special status
species on this or the immediately adjacent lots and we do not anticipate
impacts to T&E species from this project,

2) Depariment of Public Work’s Flood Mitigation Project: Chili Street, San Jose,
Saipan
The scope of work involves improvements to an existing road; therefore,
vegetation removal is not anticipated. DFW has no record of special status
species on this or the immediately adjacent lots and we do not anticipate
impacts to T&E species from this project



We did not conduct on-the-ground inspections of the sites. If the scope of the work
changes or if vegetation at the site is not maintained (e.g., grasses allowed to gErow
> 1 m tall) there is an increazed likelihood that TE&E species may be impacted, In
such instances, we recommend that you contact DFW directly or submit a One Start
application to BECQ, which will also trigger wildlife assessment by DFW. Our
response 15 based solely on the information you provided, our current knowledge,
and professional experience,

This letter is not a permit or approval of the proposed projects. Instead, the
information that we provide may assist you in project planning, including
information required to comply with the preparation of an Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist.

If you have any questions, or I can be of further assistance, please don't hesitate to
contact me at 664-6032,

Sincerely,
M y AT

Emilie Kohler
Wildlife Biologist, DFW

CC: Anthony T. Benavente, Secretary, DLNR
Manny M. Pangelinan, Director, DFW



LLE. Deparimant of Agricufurs

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING
PART | (To be compisted by Federal Agency) Date OF Land Evabuation Request 01/06/202 1 -
Rame of Projeci D PW Chill St Mitigation Federal Agency Irveived NMHC
“ropased Land Us Road Rehab County and State San Jose, Saipan
PART NIt i ey et ety | BERSTRERTT
Does tha gile contain Prme, Unique, Statewda or Local Inparlant Farmland? YEE MO ficras Irigasad Aerage Fam SEa
(¥ no, the FPPA does nol apply - do nol compledo addticns) parts of Ihis fomm)
Majar Cropa) Farmatiz Lard In Gow, Jurisdialion Amount af Familand As Defined in FPPA
Acrea; - Acres: L
bame of Land Evaluation Systam Lisad hama of $tata or Locs] 5% Assadament System Data Lang Evalualian Returnad by NAES
PART Il (To be camplatad by Faderal Agancy) S— AE:LEM Bita ;:hgg_ =
&, Tokal Acres To Ba Corsdted Diractly MIA
E. Total Acras To Be Ganverled Indirecily NIA
T, Total Acres In Sile NJA
PART IV Ta ba mm’;r;d by NRCS) Land Evabaation Infarmation MIA
A_Talal Acras Prma And Uniqus Farmiand o -Nfﬁn
B Tolal Aches Stalewids Impariant or Local Imparant Farmiand NIA
T Percentage Of Fammiand in Gaunty Or Local Goet. Une To Be Gonvarod N/A
D Percentage Of Farmiand in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher. Relative Valoe ' MNIA
PART V {Te be campletad by MRCS} Land Evalustion Crterion /A ]
Hgtative Value of Famland To Be Corveried [Seads of O 1 100 Paints)
| PART VI (7o be complafad by Federal Agency] Ste hssessman Crana | Maxdimum | zp.p Sits B Site Site O
[Criteria ave eeplained in 7 CFR B85 b, Fov Coritor projec! use fomm NRES-CPA-1046) Paints
1. Ared In Bonartian Liss - H#A
2. Perimatar In Mon-urban Liss o N/A
3. Pereent Of Sta Being Farmad L NiA
4. Pralezlion Provided By Stale and Local Government 20 | NA o
5. Distence Fram Urbam Busit-ig Area [E]] | MNAA
6. Oistance Ta Lirban Support Services AL MA
7. Sz OF Presanl Farm Linil Comparad Ta Avarage i MIA
| & Creason Of NonZarmabla Farmiand _ I NIA
9, Avalability Of Farmn Support Services I NIA ]
|10 OnFarm hvestments 28] NIA
11, EMects Of Conversian On Farm Suppon Sandces (I MN/A
|12 Campaniiey With Existieg Agreuttel Use §E NA
TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS 180 0 0 o | o |
PART VI (Ta be camplered by Federal H;rm:jf] o
' Relatvs Value Of Farmland (From Part 1) 100 0 0 0 0
Tekal Site Assazsman {Fram Fart VT atuowe n.r.l.:-cuf:h}eaﬁ;::.rmﬂ,l = 150 0 ﬁ_ 0 0
TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 inest 260 0 0 0 0
WWas A Local She Assesamant Llaed?
Sila Sewcted Dtz OF Salachion YES (T
Faason For Selectan .
PAMELA SABLAN ke 3011 BT
Name of Faderal agancy rapresentatve complating this fan:. Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist) Oet= 11 Jan. 2021

(Sow instructions on reverse aidap

Form AD-1006 (03-03)



Step -~

Srap 2 -

Brep 1-

e 4 -
Siep 5 -

Ceep & -

Part |

ITHE PROCESSIENG THE

MO AN CONYVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM

Federnl azenaics (or Foderlly funded projoctsd invobiad i projosed prifects that may convert farmiasd, as-delingd in the Farsland Proteshos Poliey Act (FPTA)
tn nonzgniculsural uses. will inftialBy complets Parts Band D) of the forex. For Comidar type prajects, the Fodera] agency shall s foem SRCS-LPA- 105 fa place
oF form AT I00& The Land Fualiation ind Site Assomment {LESA) process may ulsn be accessed by visiteg the FPPA website, bioa fipa mry, jsd gy i

Chigisaos {Federi] Agemiy i vall semd one amginad copy of the Rama tagether with approprinie scaled maps indicatiag ineatim| spaf progect smeisl, iothe Saral
Resurce: Consenalion Sereice (MRCS) hacal Fueld Office ar LISTEA Servike Center ond retaim a copy Tor thew Ales (MRCS Ras ofices i maost ecmnlees in the
L5, The LS00 Office Informution. Lecstor may be found s hip oo yadn o sonpes nd 15ARPL dilnip pablic IS e, or the offices can wsually be
found io gse Phane Hook unider U 5. Government, Depariment of Agrioatmee. A Tise od field offiees is avaifable froem she NRCS Swis Conseryationist and St
THfee in =ach Seaje.b

MRS wall. wrthin 10 '.'\-'-:'I.'klrl.E d:l.:l'i afrer renapl of the eompleied Form, make a detormuination & 1o whether the sitala ) of ihe |Jr11|JI:ISI:d.|'II'IJ:L'I;.I CRnTainy prims
unsigue, statewide o local ispertant Temland. (Wien a site visit or land evaluotion systen desgn 1 needad, KRCS will tespond within I werking deya

Foe sies where Barmlimd coveed by the FRPA will be convenad by 1l proposat projest, MRS will compless Fare I, 1V and Y of dhe foem
MRCS will reoums ehie onginal copyof e Paren ti the Federal agency invodved m e prepect, and retain o Gls copy for MRCS feconds

Thie Fedderal agémes, involend e the pruposed project will complete Parts YT and VIV of the foem and retwm the form with the fiesil seleciod sie w0 the senviging
WS affier

That Fedenl gpncy pronifieg finsncial or technical mssisionce s the propused peageet will miske 3 dieterrmnation 2 in whelhar thi prirfeid oonversion i ehmiatmi
iwhth e FFPA

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM

{For Faderal Agency)

When completing the "County and State” questions, list all the local governments that are rasponsible for local land
usa controls where sile(s) are to be evaluated

Part [il: When completing item B (Total Acres To Be Converted Indiractly), inchide the fallowing:

1. Acras not being direclly converted but that weuld na longer be capable of being farmed after the canvarsion, becauss the
conversion would restrict access 1o them or othar majer change in the ability to use the land for agriculture.

2. Acres planned 1o recetve services from an infrastructure project as indicated in the project justification {e.q. highways,
utilties plannad build out capacity) thal will causes a direct conversion.

Part VI Do not complete Part Vi using the slandard farmat if a State or Local site assessment is used. With local and NRCS

assislance, use he local Land Evalualion and Site Assassment (LESA),

1. Assign the maximum peints for each site assessmant criterion as shown in § 658.5(b) of CFR, In cases of corfdor-type
project such as ransportation, power line and flood control, criteria #5 and #6 will not apply and will, be weighted zerg,
however, criterion #8 will be weighed a maximum of 25 paints and critarion #11 2 maximum of 25 paints.

2  Federal agencies may assign relative weights among the 12 sile assessment crteria other than those shown on the
FPPA rute after submitting individual agency FPPA policy for review and comment to NRCS. In all casas whare other
weaighls are assigned, relative adjustments must ba made to maintain the maximum total points at 180. Far project sites
where the tatal points equal or exceed 160, consider alternalive actions, as appropeiate, thal could reduce adverse
impacts {e.g, Alternative Sites, Madifications or Mitigation).

Part VHI: In compuling the "Total Site Assessment Paints™ where a Stale or local site assessmeant is used and the total
maximum number of paints is other than 160, convert the site assessmant points to 8 base of 160.
Exampla: if the Site Assessment maximurm is 200 points, and the alternative Site "A" is rated 180 points:

Total points assigned Sie A 180 . N : g
Maxtmim points possible = 3+ 160 = 143 points for Site A

Far assistance in compleling this form or FPPA process, contact the local NRCS Field Office or USDA Senvice Center.

NRCS employess, consult the FFPA Manual and/or palicy for additional instructions ta camplete the AD-1006 form.
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Fisil g i A i L‘I.'
Commonweéalth Ports Aut ority
Franwio C. Ada/Saipan International Airport

O BOX SOT035 «SAITAMN « M7= 06950
Fhong: (670) 237-6500,/M Fax: {67) Z34-54962

E-Mail Address: cpaadmin@pticomcom — Websibe: hetps:/ fenmiports cons

Mr. Jesse 5. Palacios

Corporate Director

Neorthern Marianas Housing Corporation

PO Box 500514

T Saipan, NP 969507 - ] Zelc : o

Dear Director Palacios;
Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
Department of Public Works Chili Street Mitigation Project
San Jose, Saipan

This is in reference to your letter dated January 8, 2021 requesting for Determination of
Efect for the above-referenced subject. The proposed project is in San Jose, Saipan,

After review of the location of the proposed project, we found it to be free from the
Runway Clear Zones. As such, the determination of effect is hereby given.

Should yop have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact ug,

Sincere]

S. TENOQRIO
Executive Director

cc:  Adrport Manager

Port of Safpan Benjarnin Taisacan Manglann Irfernational Adrpectf Tirilzn Enc=mational AlrpoetTialan Harbor
PO Boee KNS5, Sakpam, WP 9530 Eaola West Harbor PO Box 235, Tindary, MP 369532
Tel (670} 664-2550//8 Fax. {470y 3234710 PO Box 561, Rota, MP 96951 Tel (670} 6335294 Fax. 5700 433-0790

Tell (60} S20-M97 Pax. (570) 5320499



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Bz Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: ¢nmi-cdbe-dr@nmhegov net
Weehsite: hitp:fwaw. i- O
Tels (670 233-9447
235-4E
7335445
233G 50

Fan: (67173 233-9452

January 8, 2021

Ms. Geralyn C. Delacrnu
Loning Administrator
Zoning Board

Caller Box 10007
Saipan, MP 95950

He: Request tor Zoning Certification

Dear Ms, Delacruz,

process of preparing the Environmental

pacimeht of Pablic Works Vbl Sies

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the [
MIIPRTOR BN, The proposed road mitigation project will take place in San Jose, Saipan as indicated
on the google earth map provided.

T'he proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HLID)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program {CDBG-DR).

NMHC is kindly requesting for your concurrence in certifying that the project is acceptable bused on the
Zoning Law. This concurrence will not constitute as approval for a permit.

[f you have any questions or concemns, please do not hesitate to contact myself or Ms. Jatanna Cabrera at
the numbers listed above

Sincerely,

NMHC- CDBG-DR
G .ralacios REGEIVEU
Corporate Director Y. By. a
o IS Date: W /m/200)
Time: 141 ppg
@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Fiedd Cilees ;
Tel: (AT0M31521) CDBG-DHE e f&'i:ﬂ'ﬂﬁﬁh

Fax: II,E‘TI-IIJJ_B_SF“I el & T 2 E3 8 7 AR s Fl'l_'h._' |ﬁ‘.f|:|b5_‘| 3-'}4-"



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

\¢| Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
J P.O. BOX 500314, Saipan, MP 96930-0514
Email: comi-cdbe-dr@nmbegov.net |
Wehbsite; http,/'www.cnmi-cdbpdr.com

Tels: (G7H 23394847
1339448
T33a449
2339450
Facc: (70} 2350452

{Loning Use)

This certification is granied to ithe Nort Marianas Housing Corporution (NMHC) to proceed with
their project based on s W e (citation) of
the Saipan Zoning Law,

Thix certification will mor constitute as an approval for a permit. The NMIC and/or Contractor must
apply for a permit prior o any construction work. If the NMHC and/or Condracior Sfuifs & apply for a
Zoning permit, the Zoning Office will issue a violation natice and impose fines for failure to abide by
the Zoning Law,

Certified & Concurred by:

%(%Aﬂ.‘ fPt 126 /2027

]
freraly @CrHE, Eﬂﬂfﬂﬁ'ﬂﬂ'ﬂfﬂﬂlﬁﬁf Dartd

[

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency™
Vinian Field Offirs — Rota Field Office
I'el: (T3 15213 T e Yol (6715329410

Fa: (6TFRLY 3 50 Fax: [A70)532.0341
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